HOUSE BILL 1080

F3 3lr0868

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2013

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Prince George's County Public Schools – Certificated Professional Individuals – Termination of Employment
4	PG 417–13
5 6 7 8 9 10	FOR the purpose of authorizing a certificated professional individual who is employed by the Prince George's County Board of Education to terminate a contract of employment by giving certain notice to the board of education no later than a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the termination of employment by certificated professional individuals in Prince George's County.
11 12 13 14 15	BY adding to Article – Education Section 3–1008 Annotated Code of Maryland (2008 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)
16 17	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
18	Article – Education
19	3–1008.
20 21 22 23 24	NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW OR REGULATION, IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, A CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL INDIVIDUAL WHO IS EMPLOYED BY THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD MAY TERMINATE A CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT BY GIVING NOTICE IN WRITING TO THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD:



4

5 6

1	(1) If the individual was hired before January 1, not
2	LATER THAN MAY 1 AT THE END OF THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD SCHOOL
3	YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT; OR

(2) IF THE INDIVIDUAL WAS HIRED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, NOT LATER THAN MAY 1 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD ANNIVERSARY DATE OF EMPLOYMENT.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2013. It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of June 30, 2016, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.